

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---



ANTHONY TRICOLI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROB WATTS ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Georgia

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEPHEN F. HUMPHREYS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
STEPHEN F. HUMPHREYS, P.C.  
P.O. Box 192  
ATHENS, GA 30603  
(706) 207-6982  
ATHENSLAW@GMAIL.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Quick and Dirty <i>Tricoli I</i> .....	6
B. New Evidence of Fraud in <i>Tricoli II</i> .....	10
C. Attorney General Obstruction .....	13
D. The New Motion to Set Aside Filed in the Court of Appeals .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
--	------

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS*****TRICOLI I*****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Same Day as <i>Richards v. Olens</i> Hearing) (November 7, 2016) .....	1a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Georgia Converting to and Granting Summary Judgment with No Notice or Opportunity to Respond (March 30, 2016).....	2a
Dissenting Opinion of Judge Miller (March 30, 2016).....	9a
Superior Court Order Dismissing RICO and Breach of Contract Complaint on Grounds of Sovereign Immunity (November 14, 2014).....	13a

***TRICOLI II*****ORDERS**

Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Motion for Reconsideration (August 10, 2020) .....	21a
Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Petition for Certiorari (June 16, 2020) .....	22a
Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Motion to Recuse Replacement Judge (July 16, 2020) .....	23a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Appointing Single Replacement Judge for Five Disqualified Justices (June 4, 2020) .....	24a
Untimely Recusal Order of Five Disqualified Justices of the Supreme Court of Georgia (May 4, 2020) .....	25a
Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Motion to File supplemental Brief on Attorney General's Ethical Violations (January 22, 2020).....	26a
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Motion for Reconsideration (November 8, 2019) .....	27a
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying April 1, 2019 Motion to Set Aside Summary Judgment Entered by Appeals Court (October 24, 2019) .....	28a
Appeals Court Order Affirming Trial Court Without Opinion (October 24, 2019).....	30a
Order of the Court of Appeals for the State of Georgia Denying Motion to Supplement Appellate Record (May 6, 2019) .....	32a
Order of the Superior Court of Dekalb County Attempting to Dismiss Tricoli Notice of Appeal (Blocked by Clerk of Superior Court) (September 13, 2018).....	33a
Order of the Court of Appeals for the State of Georgia Denying Discretionary Review of Sanctions (June 15, 2018) .....	35a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Order of the Superior Court of Dekalb County Denying Motion for Protection from First Amendment Retaliation Without Statutory Hearing (May 17, 2018).....	36a
Order of the Court of Appeals for the State of Georgia Denying Application for Discretionary Review of Rule 60(d) Denial (April 24, 2018) .....	38a
Trial Court Order Granting Sanctions Against Tricoli Without Anti-SLAPP Hearing (April 18, 2018) .....	41a
Ex Parte Trial Court Order Granting Attorney General's Motion to Quash Subpoenas (March 6, 2018) .....	46a
Order Denying Plaintiff's Rule 60 Motion to Set Aside Judgment (January 29, 2018).....	48a

**OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Correspondence with Trial Court Re: Purported Dismissal of Direct Appeal (September 13, 2018).....	50a
Email String from Attorney General Asking Court to Excuse Subpoenaed Witnesses .....	53a
Stephen F. Humphreys correspondence with Clerk of Georgia Court of Appeals (December 19, 2017) .....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	5, 28
<i>Brown v. Piggly Wiggly Southern</i> , 228 Ga. App. 629 (1997) .....	18, 31
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 253 Ga. 400 (1984) .....	9, 20, 33, 35
<i>Coweta County v. Simmons</i> , 507 S.E.2d 440, 269 Ga. 694 (1998) .....	26, 30
<i>Guthrie v. Wickes</i> , 295 Ga. App. 892 (Ga. App., 2009) .....	18, 31
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 281 Ga. 795 (2007) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Carrollton</i> , 249 Ga. 173 (1982) .....	20, 26
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018) .....	4, 29
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 263 Ga. 280 (1993) .....	26
<i>NAACP v Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	22, 31
<i>Reich v Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	5, 28, 35
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965) .....	28
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Tricoli v. Watts</i> , 336 Ga. App. 837 (2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	5
<i>United States v. Woody</i> , 2 F.2d 262 (D. Mont. 1924) .....	5
<i>Wilkes &amp; McHugh v. LTC Consulting</i> , 306 Ga 252 (2019).....	18, 21
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ga. Const. Art. I., Sec. II, par. IX(e).....	9
U.S. Const, amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	ii, 3, 25

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1.....	17, 19, 20, 30
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1(b) .....	21
O.C.G.A. § 9-15-14(c) .....	17, 19, 26
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-56(c) .....	34
O.C.G.A. 9-11-56(h).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60(a) .....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60(b) .....	30
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60(d) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60(h) .....	18, 31
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-3(3) .....	4, 20
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-3(5)(xxii) .....	14
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-6 .....	34
O.C.G.A. § 16-10-20 .....	14
O.C.G.A. § 50-21-1 .....	9, 33, 34

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Ga. Ct. App. R. 36 .....	22, 24, 27
--------------------------	------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Investigator Sought to Examine Ex-University System Employees' Cases</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION, <a href="https://www.ajc.com/news/state-regional-govt-politics/investigator-sought-examine-university-system-employees-cases/HhHTT0hpUeyBIUWbVMwRwO/">https://www.ajc.com/news/state-regional-govt-politics/investigator-sought-examine-university-system-employees-cases/HhHTT0hpUeyBIUWbVMwRwO/</a> .....	5
Oral Argument Video (Case No. A19A1071), <a href="https://www.gaappeals.us/oav/A19A1071.php">https://www.gaappeals.us/oav/A19A1071.php</a> .....	26
<i>Outlandish Conspiracy Theories: Timeline of the Phantom Case at Kennesaw State University</i> , CREATIVE LOAFING, <a href="https://creativeloafing.com/content-470581-outlandish-conspiracy-theories-timeline-of-the-phantom-case-at">https://creativeloafing.com/content-470581-outlandish-conspiracy-theories-timeline-of-the-phantom-case-at</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Request to Governor Brian Kemp to Appoint an Independent Investigator: <a href="https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LZJI2JtYAdXKoQf83McnjqzUmECrmviB/view?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LZJI2JtYAdXKoQf83McnjqzUmECrmviB/view?usp=sharing</a> .....	15
<i>Shielding Government Lawlessness Through Sovereign Immunity Taken to New Lawless Level by Georgia Supreme Court, HUFFINGTON POST, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/596e5ddbe4b05561da5a5b3e">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/596e5ddbe4b05561da5a5b3e</a> .....</i>	5
<i>The Meaning of the Georgia Constitution Is Now Up to Georgia Voters, <a href="https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gPL77h0fO9Y2xnQMjD8byNZwNd3NI0X3/view">https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gPL77h0fO9Y2xnQMjD8byNZwNd3NI0X3/view</a> .....</i>	22
